

GREGORY D. TOTTEN District Attorney

NEWS RELEASE

www.vcdistrictattorney.com Twitter: @VenturaDAOffice

Contact:Andrew ReidTitle:Deputy District AttorneyTelephone:805-662-1705E-mail:Andrew.reid@ventura.org

Approved: Date: Release No.: الله) RMW Friday, August 21, 2020 20-078

Gym Ordered to Cease Indoor Operations in Violation of State and Local Health Order

VENTURA, California – District Attorney Gregory D. Totten announced today that the District Attorney's Office Consumer and Environmental Protection Unit obtained a Temporary Restraining Order (TRO) today against BSF Fitness (BSF). BSF is gym located in the City of Ventura. The TRO orders BSF to comply with state and local health orders which currently prohibit indoor operations by gyms and fitness centers. The District Attorney's Office had previously filed a civil complaint against BSF alleging a violation of California's Unfair Competition Law, in response to BSF's failure to cease indoor operations during the Covid-19 pandemic, as required by law. The TRO requires BSF to abide by the terms of the state and local health orders until the court determines whether a preliminary injunction is appropriate in order to enjoin similar conduct during the pendency of the case.

Local officials have made numerous requests that BSF Fitness comply with the law by ceasing indoor operations while prohibited by state and local health orders. Despite these requests, BSF Fitness has continued to operate in violation of state and local health requirements.

An Order to Show Cause regarding the issuance of a preliminary injunction is set for August 31, 2020, at 10:00 a.m. in courtroom 42 of the Ventura County Superior Court.

###

The Ventura County District Attorney's Office is the public prosecutor for the county's 850,000 residents. The office employs approximately 280 employees including attorneys, investigators, victim advocates, and other professional support staff who strive to seek justice, ensure public safety, and protect the rights of crime victims.

Follow the Ventura County District Attorney's Office on Twitter @VenturaDAOffice